

To be Argued by:
CHRISTOPHER MASSARONI
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Third Department

In The Matter of

RICH AMEDURE, ROBERT SMULLEN, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, NICK
LANGWORTHY, THE NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY,
GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY,
CARL ZIELMAN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY,
RALPH MOHR and ERIK HAIGHT,
Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,
-against-
BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent/Defendant,
(For continuation of caption see, inside cover)

Docket No.:
CV-21-1955

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-
RESPONDENTS ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, AND SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

HODGSON RUSS LLP
Christopher Massaroni, Esq.
Scott C. Paton, Esq.
Henry A. Zomerfeld, Esq.
Sera Yoon, Esq.
*Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants-Appellants-
Respondents Assembly of the State of New York,
Majority Leader of the Assembly of the State of
New York, and Speaker of the Assembly of the State
of New York*
677 Broadway, Suite 401
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 433-2432
cmassaroni@hodgsonruss.com
spaton@hodgsonruss.com
hzomerfe@hodgsonruss.com
seyoon@hodgsonruss.com

Saratoga County Clerk's Index No. 2022-2145

and

STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER
OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER
OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents/Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,
- and

PROPOSED INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS DCCC, CONGRESSIONAL
CANDIDATE JACKIE GORDON, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC
COMMITTEE, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN JAY JACOBS, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC
COMMITTEE, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE
CHAIRWOMAN CYNTHIA APPLETON, AND NEW YORK VOTERS
DECLAN TAINOR, HARRIS BROWN, CHRISTINE WALKOWICZ, AND
CLAIRE ACKERMAN,

Proposed Intervenor Respondents-Appellants-Respondents,
and

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, COMMON CAUSE NEW YORK,
KATHARINE BODDE, DEBORAH PORDER, AND TIFFANY GOODIN,

Proposed Intervenor Respondents-Appellants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Constitutional Framework Authorizing Absentee Voting in New York	4
B. The Legislature Expanded Absentee Voting by Amending Election Law § 8-400 in Response to COVID-19	5
C. The Legislature Also Amended Election Law § 9-209 to Address the Process for Canvassing Absentee, Military, Special, and Affidavit Ballots.	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	11
LEGAL STANDARDS	14
A. Injunctive Relief.....	15
B. Presumption of Legislative Validity	16
C. Election Law Article 16 Scope.....	17
D. Election Law Article 16 Geographic Scope.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I	
THE BALLOT REVIEW PROCESS OF CHAPTER 763 FULLY COMPORTS WITH CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS.	19
A. The Court Below Misstated the Substance of the Statute that it Struck Down.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. Chapter 763 Does Not Infringe Upon the Court’s Role in Election Matters	22
C. Chapter 763 Does Not Contravene Constitutional Provisions Regarding Bipartisan Representation on Election Boards.....	23
 II	
PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS RAISED A NUMBER OF CHALLENGES NOT ADDRESSED BY THE COURT BELOW, BUT WHICH NEVERTHELESS HAVE NO MERIT	25
A. Chapter 763 Does Not Preclude Judicial review	25
B. Free Speech and Free Association.	27
C. Fraud.....	28
D. Ballot Secrecy.....	28
E. Separation of Powers.....	29
F. Due Process	30
 III	
THE ORDER WILL CREATE CHAOS AND PUBLIC CONFUSION WITH RESPECT TO THE CURRENT ELECTION	32
 IV	
THE CHALLENGES RAISED ARE BARRED ON PROCEDURAL GROUNDS.	36
A. Laches Bars the Claims.	36
B. Petitioners-Respondents Lack Standing.....	36
C. There is No Justiciable Controversy.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. Petitioners-Respondents Failed to Join Necessary Parties.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Federal Cases

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000).....33, 34

State Cases

Matter of Baer v. Nyquist,
34 N.Y.2d 291 (1974).....25, 26

Matter of Boniello v Niagara Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
131 A.D.3d 806 (4th Dep’t 2015).....31

Cavalier v. Warren Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
174 N.Y.S.3d 568, 570 (Sup. Ct., Warren Cnty., Sept. 19, 2022).....5, 6

Cuomo v. Long Is. Light. Co.,
71 N.Y.2d 349 (1988).....38

Matter of De Guzman v. State of N.Y. Civ. Serv. Commn.,
129 A.D.3d 1189 (3d Dept. 2015).....25, 26

Delgado v. State of New York,
194 A.D.3d 98 (3d Dep’t 2021).....17

Matter of Gross v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
3 N.Y.3d 251 (2004).....5, 27

I.L.F.Y. Co. v. Temporary State Hous. Rent Commn.,
10 N.Y.2d 263 (1961).....17

Matter of King v. Smith,
308 A.D.2d 556 (2d Dep’t 2003).....19

Matter of Korman v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
137 A.D.3d 1474 (3d Dep’t 2016).....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>LaValle v. Hayden</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002)	16
<i>LeadingAge New York, Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018)	30
<i>Matter of League of Women Voters of N.Y. State v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1227 (3d Dep't 2022)	36
<i>Long Is. Oil Term. Assn, Inc. v. Commissioner of N. Y. State Dept of Transp</i> 70 A.D.2d 303, 306 (3d Dep't 1979)	17
<i>Matter of McGrath v. New Yorkers Together</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 204 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty., 2016)	23
<i>Matter of Morgan v. de Blasio</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 559 (2017)	39
<i>Myrtle v. Essex Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 6015798 (Sup. Ct., Essex Cnty., 2011)	19
<i>Matter of New York City Dept. of Env'tl. Protection v. New York City Civ. Serv. Commn.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 318 (1991)	26
<i>New York State Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)	38
<i>Matter of O'Keefe v. Gentile</i> , 1 Misc. 3d 151 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty., 2003)	19
<i>Matter of Pan Am World Airways v. New York State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 542 (1984)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>People v. Tichenor</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 769 (1997).....	17
<i>Pirro v Bd. of Trustees of Vil. of Groton</i> , 203 A.D.3d 1263 (3d Dep't 2022).....	31
<i>Police Benev. Ass'n of New York State Troopers, Inc. v. New York State Div. of State Police</i> , 40 A.D.3d 1350 (3d Dep't 2007).....	39
<i>Posner v. Rockefeller</i> , 33 A.D.2d 314 (3d Dep't 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 970 (1970).....	37, 38
<i>Rick J. Jarvis, Assoc. Inc. v. Stotler</i> , 216 A.D.2d 649 (3d Dep't 1995).....	15
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 198 A.D. 3d 1384 (4th Dep't 2021).....	6
<i>Russian Church of Our Lady of Kazan v. Dunkel</i> , 34 A.D.2d 799 (2d Dep't 1970).....	15
<i>Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003), <i>cert denied</i> 540 U.S. 1017 (2003).....	36
<i>Sartin v. Holland</i> Index No. 2021976 (Sup. Ct., Saratoga Cnty., April 19, 2021)	40
<i>Schulz v. State of N.Y. Exec.</i> , 108 A.D.3d 856-857 (3d Dep't 2013)	16
<i>Socy. of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	37
<i>Stammel v. The Rensselaer Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2021 WL 6053896 (Sup. Ct., Rensselaer Cnty., 2021)	19
<i>Tenney v. Oswego Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 680 (Sup. Ct., Oswego Cnty., 2020).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Matter of Tenney v. Oswego Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 8093628 (Sup. Ct., Oswego Cnty. 2020)	19, 27
<i>Matter of Van Berkel v. Power</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 37 (1965)	17
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)	16, 17
 State Statutes	
Election Law Article 16	2, 4, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19
Election Law Chapter 17, <i>et seq.</i>	30
Election Law § 1-104(26)	40
Election Law § 3-200	7
Election Law § 8-304 (1)	22
Election Law § 8-400	5, 6, 8
Election Law § 8-402(1)	8, 21, 24, 25
Election Law § 8-406	8, 21, 24, 25
Election Law § 9-206(f)	11
Election Law § 9-209	7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 22, 25, 31
Election Law § 16-106	16, 18
 Rules	
CPLR Article 63	14, 16, 18
CPLR § 1001(a)	39, 40
CPLR § 3001	11, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
CPLR § 3319.....	14
CPLR § 5519.....	35
CPLR § 6301.....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
New York State Constitution	3, 4, 5, 23, 24, 27
United States Constitution	30, 31
